GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE LEASE AMENDMENT

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO LEASE NO. GS-04B-61081

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: .

1677 Westbrook Plaza Drive, Suite 100 Winston-Salem, NC 27103

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between:

Westbrook Partners LLC c/o: C. Ladd Freeman, Jr

whose address is:

1255 Creekshire Way, Suite 200 Winston-Salem, NC 27103

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective September 1, 2012, as follows:

Paragraphs 1, 3, 8 and 19 of the lease are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced as follows:

1) Paragraph 1: The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:

A total of 5,427 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) of office and related space, 4,719 ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Feet (OASF) in the Westbrook Corporate Center @ 1677 Westbrook Drive. Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103-3066. Lease includes six (6) surface lot parking spaces.

2) Paragraph 3: The Government shall pay the lessor annual rent for the entire term, monthly in arrears, as follows:

TERM	SHELL RENT	OPERATING RENT	TENANT IMPROVEMENT	ANNUAL RENT	PRSF RATE	PUSF RATE
9/1/12 - 8/31/17	\$67,815.30	\$19,336.39	\$31,102.64	\$118,254.33	\$21.79	\$25.06
9/1/17 - 8/31/22	\$78,023.99	\$19,336.39	\$0.00	\$97,360,38	\$17.94	\$20.63

Continued to page 2.

FOR THE LE

Date:

Initials:

FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

Date:

WITNESS FOR THE LESSOR:

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE LEASE AMENDMENT

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO LEASE NO. GS-04B-61081

_							
3)	Paragraph 8: The rental set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Lease Agreement is based upon the Lessor providing a tenant improvement allowance of \$134,066.79 to be amortized through the rent over the firm term of the Lease (60 months) at the rate of 6%. Pursuant to this calculation, the portion of the annual rent amortized as annual tenant improvement rental is \$31,102.64 per annum or \$2,591.89 per month. In accordance with Solicitation for Offers 9NC2169 paragraph 3.3, Tenant Improvements Rental Adjustments, the actual cost Tenant Improvements shall be reconciled and rent adjusted accordingly.						
4)	Paragraph 19: In accordance with the SOLICITATION FOR OFFERS 9NC2169, Paragraph 2.3 the Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a SFO cooperating lease commission of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the commission is associated with this lease transaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is per month rounded, for three (3) months of the lease. The Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the and forming a part of this lease.						
	Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:						
	First Month's Rental Payment \$9,854.53 minus prorated Commission Credit of adjusted First Month's Rent;						
	Second Month's Rental Payment \$9,854.53 minus prorated Commission Credit of adjusted Second Month's Rent;						
	Third Month's Rental Payment \$9,854.53 minus prorated Commission Credit of adjusted Third Month's Rent						
	Fourth Month's Rental Payment shall commence in full.						
	<<< LAST ITEM >>>						
All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect.							
11	N WITNESS V						
	FOR THE LE						
	Signature: Name: Name: Heather Driskell Title: Title: Entity Name: Marian Manager Title: Lease Contracting Officer Entity Name: Marian Manager Title: GSA, Public Buildings Service Date: 11-8-12						
	WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: Signature: Name: Title: Date: It 1 12						